
 

 

 

 

MAYOR-COUNCIL AGENDA 
 

Tuesday, October 29, 2013 9:30 AM 
Parr-Widener Community Room 

City and County Building Room 389 
 
I. DEPARTMENTAL MATTERS IN THE REGULAR COURSE OF BUSINESS: 

 
A. Mayor's Office  -  Anthony  Aragon 

 
RR13-0738 Approves the Mayoral re-appointments of Michael Kadovitz, Mikelle Learned, and 

Jennifer Harris-Reeves and the appointments of Michael Oliva, Joe Anzures, Jr. and 
Stewart Lundy to the Denver Commission for People with Disabilities for terms 
effective immediately and expiring on September 30, 2015, or until a successor is duly 
appointed. 

 
RR13-0739 Approves the Mayoral reappointments of Joe Anzures, Jr., Muriel Arvay, Michelle 

Esquibel, Barbara Evans, Arthur Fine, Judith Hrdlicka, Mary Ann May, Melba 
Richards, Juanita Rios-Johnston, and Vivian Stovall to the Denver Commission on 
Aging for terms effective immediately and expiring August 31, 2015, or until a 
successor is duly appointed. 

 
B. Arts & Venues Denver  -  MIchael Chavez 

 
BR13-0740 Accepts the following donated artwork from the Museum of Contemporary Art Denver 

to the City of Denver: the "Anemotive Tower", a sculpture located at Speer Blvd and 
Wewatta Street (MOACF-201311578). 

 
C. City Attorney  -  Robert McDermott/Vicky Ortega 

 
BR13-0741 Approves a $1,000,000, one-year contract with Machol & Johannes, LLC to provide 

legal and collection services for the Department of Finance, coordinated by the 
Department of Treasury (2013-13156). 

 
BR13-0742 Extends the contract with Linebarger Goggan Blair & Sampson, LLP for professional 

legal and collection services for parking violation debts for an additional 18 months, 
making the total term from December 1, 2007 to May 31, 2015, adds $2,100,000.00 for 
a new total of $5,020,000, and adds photo enforcement debts to the contractor's 
responsibilities (CE74041-02). 

 
D. Denver International Airport  -  Amy Raaz 

 
BR13-0743 Approves a $3,000,000, five-year contract with Aerobahn Extended Service, Saab 

Sensis to provide a browser-based surface management system to handle 
system/situations such as gate conflicts, passenger misconnections, pre-departure 
sequences, and taxi routes at Denver International Airport (201310869). 

 
BR13-0744 Adds $30,000,000 to the contract with ABM Parking Services (for a total contract of 

$133,458,943) for Shuttle Bus Management Services at Denver International Airport 
and extends the contract through two approved option years for a maximum term of 
seven (7) years (CE 78003 -02). 

 
E. Finance  -  Brad Dodson/Laura Perry 

 
BR13-0745 Approves a $3,641,000 supplemental budget request from the surplus fund balance in 



Mayor - Council Meeting 
Tuesday, October 29, 2013   
Page 2 

 

the Arts & Venues Special Revenue Fund 15815 for expenditures related to the 
increased number of events and support for cultural partners. 

 
BR13-0746 Approves rescission and reappropriation of funds for specified 2013 projects. 

 
F. Human Services  -  Ron Mitchell 

 
BR13-0748 Amends language in the Colorado Coalition for the Homeless contract to fix a clerical 

issue pertaining to the agreement page of contract CE01129-04 to reflect the total 
amount of the contract in the amount of $1,427,772 and to include the term from 
January 1, 2010 through December 31, 2013. This contract provides transitional housing 
and case management services for a minimum of 40 homeless people through the 16th 
Street Housing Placement Program (CE01129-05). 

 
G. Parks and Recreation  -  Angela Casias 

 
BR13-0747 Adopts fees for Private Outdoor Fee-Based Activities regulated by Policies and 

Procedures adopted by the Manager of Parks & Recreation. 
 

H. Public Works  -  Nancy Kuhn 
 

RR13-0749 Grants a revocable permit to Union Bridge Apartments, LLC to encroach into the public 
right-of-way with four directional signs at the corner of Chestnut Pl. and 18th St. in 
Council District 9. 

 
BR13-0750 Approves a $1,076,832.15 contract with New Design Construction Company for the 

Red Rocks Road Bridge and Roadway Project. 
 

RR13-0751 Accepts and approves the 44.8-acre Subdivision Plat for Stapleton Filing No. 34 for 
development of a Park & Ride facility at Smith Rd. and Central Park Blvd. in Council 
District 11. 

 
BR13-0752 Vacates the unimproved alley south of W. 37th Ave. between Wyandot St. and Vallejo 

St. without reservations for residential development in Council District 9. 
 
II. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL DISCUSSION: 

 
III. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL INFORMATION: 

 
IV. EXECUTIVE SESSIONS: 

 
 
*indicates consent agenda item   **indicates the item will be on committee agenda this week 


